

No. 09-40734

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

HENRY BILLINGSLEY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-9115

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	14
A. <i>The United States Demonstrated A Substantial               Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Its Fair               Housing Act Claims.</i> .....	14
1. <i>Defendants’ Actions Violate The Fair Housing                   Act’s Requirements Of Reasonable                   Accommodation And Reasonable Modification.</i> .....	14
a. <i>Reasonable Accommodation.</i> .....	15
b. <i>Reasonable Modification</i> .....	18
2. <i>The Noerr-Pennington Doctrine Does Not                   Immunize Defendants’ Actions From Fair                   Housing Act Liability.</i> .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

a.	<i>The Zoning Committee Engaged In A Multi-Year Campaign To Compel The Picks To Remove The Footbridge, Culminating In Its Rejection Of Ms. Pick’s February 2007 Request . . . . .</i>	19
b.	<i>The Noerr-Pennington Doctrine Protects Typical Litigation Activities, Not Activities That Merely Have An Impact On Litigation. . . . .</i>	21
B.	<i>The United States Satisfied The Remaining Factors For Preliminary Relief In This Case. . . . .</i>	25
II	<b>THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT BAR ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b>	
A.	<i>The Anti-Injunction Act Is Inapplicable Because The Injunction Was Issued After The State-Court Litigation Had Concluded And Because The United States Is The Plaintiff . . . . .</i>	30
B.	<i>The United States Can Seek An Injunction To Vindicate Its Broader Public Interests In Enforcing The Fair Housing Act And Is Not Limited To Relief Available To The Aggrieved Party . . . . .</i>	32
	<b>CONCLUSION. . . . .</b>	39
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	22
<i>Baxter v. City of Belleville</i> , 720 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ill. 1989). ....	26
<i>Bayou Fleet, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 234 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 905 (2001).....	21
<i>Bronson v. Crestwood Lake Section 1 Holding Corp.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1989). ....	26
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County, Md.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997). ....	15
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009). ....	14
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972). ....	21
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983). ....	22
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1981). ....	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Cosmair, Inc., L’Oreal Hair Care Div.</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987). ....	26
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Northwest v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980). ....	35
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 882 (1984).....	26-27

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Groome Res. Ltd., L.L.C. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Lakedreams v. Taylor</i> , 932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957).....	31
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	20, 30, 34
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	31
<i>New West, L.P. v. City of Joliet</i> , 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Pathways, Inc. v. Dunne</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Conn. 2001), vacated in part on other grounds, 329 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 31
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. National Broad., Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Riddle v. Cerro Wire &amp; Cable Group, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs</i> , 251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Spiegel v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Stewart B. McKinney Found. v. Town Plan &amp; Zoning Comm'n of Town of Fairfield</i> , 790 F. Supp. 1197 (D. Conn. 1992). .....	26
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972). .....	34
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. California Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1997). .....	15, 33
<i>United States v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 764 F. Supp. 220 (D.P.R. 1991). .....	31
<i>United States v. Composite State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 656 F.2d 131 (5th Cir. 1981). .....	31
<i>United States v. Forest Dale, Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 954 (N.D. Tex. 1993). .....	38
<i>United States v. Hayes Int'l Corp.</i> , 415 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969). .....	25-26
<i>United States v. Izaguirre-Flores</i> , 405 F.3d 270 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 905 (2005). .....	37-38
<i>United States v. Village of Palatine</i> , 845 F. Supp. 540 (N.D. Ill. 1993). .....	31
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1148 (N.D. Tex. 1996). .....	38
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000). .....	23
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 2283. ....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> , 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b). .....	34
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f). .....	35

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	34-35
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. 3601. ....	30, 33
42 U.S.C. 3602(h).....	15-16
42 U.S.C. 3604(f). ....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2).....	15, 18
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(A). ....	18
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(B). ....	15
42 U.S.C. 3610(a). ....	9
42 U.S.C. 3610(g)(2)(A). ....	9
42 U.S.C. 3612(a). ....	9, 32
42 U.S.C. 3612(g)(3). ....	37
42 U.S.C. 3612(o).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 3612(o)(2). ....	25, 33
42 U.S.C. 3612(o)(3). ....	37
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)(1). ....	25
42 U.S.C. 3614(a). ....	38
 Sherman Anti-Trust Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	 21, 24
 Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i> , 38 U.S.C. 4323(a).....	   33
 28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	 1
 28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	 1
 28 U.S.C. 1345.....	 1
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d § 2948.3 (2d ed. 2009).....	  14-15
